

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**07-02-2019**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2007AP1104-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROY S. ANDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION ENTERED IN RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. PIONTEK,  
PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-8118  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    2013 Act 79 .....	2
II.   Motion to suppress.....	3
III.  Plea, conviction, and appeal.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The circuit court’s findings that Anderson was subject to Act 79 and that Officer Seeger knew it were not clearly erroneous.....	9
A.  Parolees, probationers, and supervisees have diminished protections under the Fourth Amendment compared to law- abiding citizens. ....	10
B.  Under Wisconsin law, Officer Seeger needed to have a reasonable belief that Anderson was subject to Act 79. ....	11
C.  Officer Seeger objectively reasonably believed that Anderson was subject to Act 79 under the circumstances. ....	13

	Page
II. Officer Seeger had reasonable suspicion to search Anderson under Act 79.....	18
A. Reasonable suspicion is a fact-intensive, totality-of-the-circumstances test that does not require police to rule out the possibility of innocent behavior. ....	19
B. Officer Seeger formulated the requisite reasonable suspicion for an Act 79 search based on the two tips, Anderson’s behavior when Officer Seeger observed him, Anderson’s criminal history, and the location where Anderson was found. ....	21
C. Anderson’s arguments to the contrary ignore the totality-of-the-circumstances inquiry. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000) .....	24
<i>G.G.D. v. State</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 1, 292 N.W.2d 853 (1980) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	12

	Page
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 6339 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1221 (Ill. App. 2013) .....	17
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 73 P.3d 4968 (Cal. 2003) .....	16
<i>Riccardi v. Perini</i> , 417 F.2d 6458 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	17
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	10
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>State v. Donaldson</i> , 108 A.3d 500 (Md. 2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Gammons</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623 .....	20
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WI App 44, 353 Wis. 2d 468, 846 N.W.2d 483. ....	24, 25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 824, 434 N.W.2d 386 (1989) .....	26
<i>State v. Kassube</i> , 2003 WI App 64, 260 Wis. 2d 876, 659 N.W.2d 499 .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Kolk</i> , 2006 WI App 261, 298 Wis. 2d 99, 726 N.W.2d 337 .....	23, 24

	Page
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551.....	19
<i>State v. Mansfield</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 274, 198 N.W.2d 634 (1972) .....	24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349.....	20
<i>State v. Purtell</i> , 2014 WI 101, 358 Wis. 2d 212, 851 N.W.2d 417.....	10
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367.....	12
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 2005 WI App 123, 284 Wis. 2d 456, 700 N.W.2d 305 .....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	9, 10, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	15, 16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
2013 Wis. Act 79 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 302.043(4).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 302.045(3m).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 302.05(3)(c)4.....	3

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 302.11(6m).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 302.113(7r) .....	1, 3, 4, 11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 302.114(8g).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 304.02(2m).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 304.06(1r) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1d).....	3, 13
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(2)(a)1. ....	15
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(2)(b)2. ....	15
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(d) .....	15
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 9.2(c) (2d ed. 1987) .....	26
